
No-Discharge Section Expired Permits Review Sheet NOV~ 17 20Jt 

Permit No.:4543-W AFIN:04-00464 Expiration Date:9/28/03 
Permittee Name: Sunset Bay Subdivision Staff Member Assigned: Colby 

If yes, explain (incomplete & returned, 

Application for renewal received? XYes DNa 
withdrawn, etc.): 

Renewal application required at 120 
X120 days D180 days DOther, list: 

days or 180 days prior to expiration? 

If yes, Permit No.: 
Does the AFIN list an NPDES permit or 

DYesXNo 
Is the permit for the same waste(s) and 

another No-Discharge permit? activities as the expired ND permit? DYes DNa 
Is the permit active? DYes DNa 

Is the permit status in PDS listed as 
If no, should this permit be expired? Explain: 

Expired? 
XYes DNa 

If yes, forward invoice and permittee 
Does the permittee have unpaid fees? DYesXNo information to Enforcement via email to 

Richard and Miles, CC Engineer Supervisor 
Was a letter sent at 365 days prior to If yes, date letter sent: 

expiration requesting a renewal DYes XNo 
appl,ication? 

Was a letter sent at 270 days prior to If yes, date letter sent: 
expiration requesting a renewal DYes XNo 

application? 

Last inspection date: 4/11/12 
Does the inspection report state the facility is 
no longer in operation? DYes DNa 

D Land Application (Storage Covered DYes DNa) 
D Drip/Septic 

What type of permit is this? D Saltwater/Brine Management 
D Reg. 5 
D Other/Unclear, Explain: 

Comments: Inspector made multiple site visited. The facility had three repeatable violations for 

operating without a permit. I drove by the subdivision on 10/20/2014. Subdivision gates closed no 

one at the gate. Department received a letter from Attorney said Rolling Hill Investment does not 

owner the facility. This needs to be turned over to legal in order to find who we need to permit. 
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RONALD A. HOPE 
WILLIAM H. TRICE Ill 
~EVIN M. O'DWYER 
RALPH ("WIN") WILSON Ill 

HOPE, TRICE & O'DWYER, P.A. 
ATIORNEYS AT LAW 
211 SPRING STREET 

UTILE ROCK, ARKANSAS 72201 
(501) 372-4144 

FACSIMILE (501) 372-7480 

. ANGELA GALVIS SCHNUERLE November 7, 2011 

rhope@htolaw.coni 
btrice@htolaw.com 

kodwyer@htolaw.com 
wwllson@htolaw.com 

angie@htolaw.com 

Lorielle Gutting 
Arkansas Department of Environmental Quality 
5301 North Shore Dr 
North Little Rock, AR 72118-5317 

Re: My Client, Rolling Hills Investment, Inc. 
Case No: AFIN: 04-00464 

Dear Ms. Gutting: 

I 
I 

I have enclosed the following documents for your review, to show that during this entire time, 
Rolling Hills Investment, Inc., was the wrong party for the Arkansas Department ~[Environmental 
Quality to be going after concerning the water system. The documents I am referencing are as 
follows: 

1. 

2. 

3. 

4. 

5. 

6. 

7. 

A letter to you dated 31 May 2011 which confirms that I sent to you a $4,500 consent 
civil penalty, and a request that you redraft the Consent Order to reflect that Charles 
Foster is the correct person to be signing any documents for Rolling Hills Investment, 
Inc. :j 
A letter from you dated 6 June 2011, confirming that Arkansas Department of 
Environmental Quality received the $4,500. :1 ' 

The original real estate contract where the Buyer, Rolling Hills Inve~tment, Inc., only 
purchased legal Lots in the Sunset Bay Division. ; 
Lenders Title Company Insurance policy, again reflecting that they only purchased 
specified Lots and Rolling Hills were only insuring specified Lot~:-
A survey from Ramsey Surveying, Inc., reflecting that the septic system that is the 
issue for Arkansas Department of Environmental Quality is within ~e common area 
of the project · 
A letter dated 14 September 2011, from Jim Ramsey confirming that the septic 
system is only within the common area and not within any of the Lots of Rolling 

. . I HillS. ' 
A letter dated 24 October 2011 from R.C. Foster of Rolling Hills investment, Inc., 
confirming that they never owned any land within the common areci~. and thus never 
owned or were responsible for the septic system. · 

.· j 
--·~~--



Lorielle Gutting 
November 7, 2011 
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Hope, Trice & O'Dwyer, P.A. 

As a result of the above information, I would request the following: 

a. Return the $4,500 payment made out to you on 21 May 2011. 
b. Close the file in which you are seeking to have Rolling Hills Investment, Inc., 

responsible for the septic system that they do not and have not ever owned. 

I wait to hear from you. 

Respectfully, 

WHT/ly 

Enclosure 
cc: Ted Suhl, Joel Landreneau, Charles Foster 

.. 
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RONALD A HOPE 
WILLIAM H. TRICE Ill 
KEVIN M. O'DWYER 
RALPH ("WINj WILSON Ill 
ANGELA GALVIS SCHNUERLE 

Lorielle Gutting . 

HOPE, TRICE & O'DWYER, P.A. 
ATTORNEYS AT LAW 
211 SPRING STREET 

UTILE ROCK, ARKANSAS 72201 
(501) 372-4144 

FACSIMILE (501) 372-7480 

May31, 2011 

Arkansas Department of Environmental Quality 
5301 North Shore Dr 
North Little Rock, AR 72118-5317 

Re: My Client, Rolling Hills Investment, Inc. 
Case No: AFIN: 04-00464 

Dear Ms. Gutting: 

rhope@htolaw.com 
btrice@htolaw.com 

kodwyer@htolaw.com 
wwifson@htolaw.com 

angie@htolaw.com 

Enclosed is the Consent Order that you sent over involving Rolling Hills Investment. It involves the 
payment of a $4,500 voluntary civil penalty. 

The Order has been signed by the new manager of the Company, Charles Foster. 

I have enclosed for you our firm check for $4,500.00. 

If the application for Rolling Hills needs to be redrafted and resigned by Mr.Foster, please forward 
me that information and I will have him do it immediately. 

Your patience and indulgences helped us resolve this problem, and I apologize. 

Respectfully, 

Hope, Trice & O'Dwyer, P.A. 

~&J zr-wmiam H. Trice, :;:o---
WHT!ly 

Enclosure 
cc: Ted Suhl, Charles Foster 



ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY 

IN THE MATTER OF: " 

Rolling Hills Investments, Inc. 
1 033 Old Burr Road 
Warin Springs, Arkansas 72478 

LIS No. 11-
Unpermitted 
AFIN 04-00464 

CONSENT ADMINISTRATIVE ORDER 

This. Consent Administrative Order {hereinafter "Order") i$ issued 'pursuant to Afk.-Code 

Ann. § 8-1-202(b)(2)(B). which authorizes the Director of the Arkansas Department of 

Environmental Quality (hereinafter "ADEQ" or "Department") to initiate aild settle administrative 

enforcement actions to compel compliance with laws, orders, and regulations charged to the 
\.. 

responsibility of the Department, including, but not limited to, the Federal Water Pollution 

Control Act, 33 U.S.C § 1311 et seq., and the Arkansas Water and Air Pollution Control Act, 

Ark. Code· Ann. § 8-4-1 01 et seq .. arid all regulations issued thereunder. The Director may also 

propose the asses~ment of civil penalties as provided by Ark. Code Ann. § 8-4-103(c) and the 

Arkansas Pollution Control and Ecology Commission Regulation No.7, Civil Penalties, and take 

all actions necessary to collect such penalties. 

. The issues herein having been settled by the agreement of Rolling Hills Investments, 

Inc . . (hereinafter "Respondent") ar,Jd ADEQ, it is hereby agreed and stipulated that the following 

··- - FINDtNGS OF FACTand.ORDERANDAGREEMENT be entered. 

.., 
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FINDINGS OF FACT 

1. Rolling Hills Investments, Inc. operates a no discharge waste treatment and 

disposal facility at the Sunset Bay Subdivision. The facility is located in Rogers, Arkansas, 

which is in Benton County. 

2. On January 22, 2010, a compliance inspection of the facility was conducted by 

ADEQ District Field Personnel. The inspection revealed that since becoming the owner, the 

Respondent had not obtained proper permit coverage for the facility. This is a violation of Ark. 

Code Ann. §§ 8-4-217(a)(3) and (b)(1 )(C). 

3. Notice of the inspection was sent to the Respondent on February 5, 201 0, and 

included a response due date of February 16, 2010. The respondent failed to respond to the 

inspection. This is a violation of Ark. Code Ann. §§ 8-4~216(a) and 8-4-217(a)(3). 

4. On or about April 22, 2011, Respondent, through its legal counsel, submitted its 

. permit application to ADEQ. 

ORDER AND AGREEMENT 

Therefore.~ without admitting or denying liability to ,the violations set forth herein, the 

parties do hereby stipulate and agree that: 

1. The Respondent shall comply with the conditions and terms set forth in its permit 

upon issuance of the permit. 

2. In compromise and full settlement of the civil penalties for violations (specified in 

the Findings of Fact), the Respondent agrees to pay to ADEQ the total sum of Four Thousand 

Five Hundred Dollars ($4,500.00) as a voluntary civil· penalty. Payment of the penalty shall be 

made within thirty {30) days of the effective date of this Order, made payable to the Arkansas 
: t ' · • .,, 

Department of Environmental Quality, and mailed to the attention of: 

Rolling Hills Investments, Inc. Page i of5 
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Fiscal Division 
Arkansas Department of Environmental Quality 

5301 Northshore Drive 
North Little Rock, AR 72118 

3. Failure to meet any requirement or deadline of this CAO constitutes a violation of 

s~id CAO. If the Respondent should fail to meet any such requirements or deadlines, the 

Respondent consents and agrees to pay on demand to ADEQ stipulated penalties according to 

the following schedule: 

• First day through tenth day: 

• Eleventh day through the twentieth day: 

• Twenty-first day through the thirtieth day: 

• · Each day beyond the thirtieth day: 

$100.00 per day 

$200.00 per day 

$300.00 per day 

$500.00 per day 

These stipulated penalties for delay in performance shall be in addition to any other 

remedies or sanctions which may be available to ADEQ by reason of failure by the Respondent 

to comply with the requirements of this CAO. 

4. If any event, including but not limited to an act of nature, occurs which causes or 

may cause a delay in the achievement of compliance by-the Respondent with the requirements 

or deadlines of this Order, the Respondent shall so notify ADEQ, in writing, as soon as 

reasona!Jly possible after it is apparent that a delay will result, but in no case after the .du.e dates 

specified in this Order. The notification shall describe in detail the anticipated len~th of the 

delay, the precise cause of the delay, the measures being taken and to be taken to minimize the 

delay, and the timetable by which those measures will be implemented. 

5. ADEQ may grant an extension of any provision of this Order, provided that the 

Respondent requests such an extension in writing and provided that the delay or antJcjp.atE?9:·' '· 
·, : . .. , . 

delay has or will be caused by circumstances beyond the control of and without the fa.ui(qfth7: . 

Rolling Hills Investments, Inc. Pa.ge 3 o.15 . . 
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Respondent. The time for performance may be extended for a reasonable period but in no event ... . . 

longer than the period of delay resulting from such Circumstances. The burden of proving that 

any delay i$ caused by circumstances beyond the control of and without the fault of the 
I 

Respondent and the length of the delay att~ibutable to such circumstance_s shali rest with the 

Respondent. Failure to notify the ADEQ promptly, as provided ·ih Paragraph 4 of this Section, 

shall be grounds for a denial of an extension. 

6. This Order is subject to public review aod comment in accordance with Ark. Code 

Ann. § 8-4-103{d) and Arkansas Pollution Control and Ecology Commission Regulation No. 8 

and shall not be effective until thirty (30) days after public notice is given. ADEQ retains the right · 

to rescind this Order based upon the comments received within the thirty-day public comment 

period. Notwithstanding the public notice requirements, the corrective actions necessary to 
.... 

i 

achieve compliance shall be taken immediately. The publication of this CAO shall occur on or 

about the 1 01h or 25th day of the month following the date this CAO is executed. 

As provided by Arkansas Pollution Control and Ecology Commission Regulation No. 8, 

this matter is subject to being reopened upon Commission initiative or in the event a petition to 

. ~--~~1 asi_~_e this Order i~_granted ~y the Commission. 

7. Nothing in this Order shall be construed as a waiver by ADEQ of its enforcement · 

authority · o~er alleged violations not specifically addressed herein. Also, this Order does not 

exonerate. the Respondent from any past, present, or future conduct which is not expressly 

I / 
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addressed herein,. nor does it relieve the Respondent of Its responsibilities for obtaining· aey 

necessary permits. 

SO ORDER EO THIS _____ DAY OF-~-......, 2010. 

', TERESA MARKS, DIRECTOR 

APPROVED AS TO FORM ANP COtm::NT: 

=~~L-~~ . ~ 
If C /C/!t(L/!2: f£2 Tc~ 

· (Typed or printed nliiDle) 

TITLE: · /f1_A-~G£J( 

• :· :,. I 1 j" ' • : \ 

RoUing Hills Investments, 1nc. 

'-------------------------------- -··----· 
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ADEQ 
A R K A N S A S 
Department of Environmental Quality 

June 6, 2011 

William H. Trice, III 
Hope, Trice & O'Dwyer, P .A. 
Attorneys at Law 
211 Spring Street 
Little Rock, Arkansas 72201 

Re: Rolling Hills Investment, Inc. 
AFIN: 04-00464 

Dear Mr." Trice: 

I received the Consent Administrative Order and check in the amount of four thousand five 
hundred dollars ($4,500.00) for the above-referenced case. However, the Order as submitted was 
deficient for the following reasons: (1) It did not contain an original signature; and (2) The Order 
was signed by the new manager, Charles Foster, without any documentation that Mr. Foster is 
authorized to represent or bind the corporation. 

To expedite matters, I am enclosing another embossed original of the Consent Administrative 
Order for an original signature and a Resolution Approving Officer Authorization to Bind 
Corporation. The check has been sent to the Fiscal Division. Thank you for working towards 
settlement of this matter. If you have any questions, please do not hesitate in contacting me 
directly at (501) 682-0888. 

Best regards, 

of~~#\ 
Lorielle Gutting ~ 
Attorney 

ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY 
5301 NORTHSHORE DRIVE I NORTH UTILE ROCK I ARKANSAS 72118-5317 I TELEPHONE 501 -682-0744 I FAX 501 -682-0880 

www.odeq.slole.or.us 



Real Estate Contract 
Wilson Auctioneers, Inc. 

929 Airport Road, Hot Springs, Arkansas 71913 
(Phone) 501-624--1825 501·624-3473 (Fax) 

1.The~u~~=~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ 
offers to purchase, subjeCt to 

2. Property Description and Address: 
Legal; Lots 1. 2. 3. 4. 5. 6. 7, 8. 9a. 9b. ~0. 11, 12. 13. 15. 16. 18. 19. 21,22. 23. 24. 25. 30. 31. 

32.36.37+39.40.41.42,43.44.45.46.47.48.49.50.51.52.54655.56.57.60,61.~5.66, 
67.68.69.70.71. 72, 73. 74.75.76,77, 78. 79.80.81.82.83.84.85.86,87.88.89.90.91,92. 
93.94.95.98.97, 98,100.101.102,103,104,105,106.107. 108d 109.110.111.112.113.114. 
115,116.117.118,119,120,121. 12~ 123,125.127,128,129.130.131.132,133,136.137. 
138. 139. 140. 141. and 99. less aod except the Northernmost ope square foot of lot 99. 

Sunset Ba~ Subdivision. Benton Countv, ArXansas as shown in 
. Plat Record P2 at Page 788 recorded on Februarv 22. 2000 along witb an easement 
tor ingress and egress along the private streets as sbown on Plat Recort! P2 at Page 788. 

3. ~rchas~_.P:r!qe: S'!Jers Premium has become part of Total Purchase Price. Buyer shall pay 
$ 'tl~ fiLL.~ for the property ~t ct?slng, ~ubject to the following conditioss: . 

· a . .--Z_ Purchase pursuant to cash at clos1ng 1n the sum of $ ~ l 5t Od() ,. 0 
b._other: . 

4. Agency: . 
a.~ Buyer acknowledges that Listing Firm and Selling Firm are Agents of Seller. b._ Other: _______________________ _ 

5. Earnest Money: Buyer herewith tenders a check in the amount of$ 100,000.00 as Earnest Money, 
which shall apply toward purchase price or closing costs. This sum shall be deposited by Agent and if offer Is 
not accepted or title requirements are not fulfilled, it shall be promptly refunded to Buyer. Otherwise, Eamest 
Money is NON-REFUNDABLE and if Buyer fails to fulfill his obligations under this contract, Eame~ Money 
shall beCome liquidated damages, which fact shall not preclude Seller or Agent from asserting other legal 
rights which they may have. 

6. Conveyance: Unless otherwise specified, Conveyance shall be made to Buyer by general warranty deed, 
in fee simple absolute, subject to recorded instruments and easements, if any, which do not materially affect 
the value of the property. Such Conveyance shall include all mineral rights owned by seller, if any, unless 
otherwise specified herein. 

7. Title Requirements: Seller shall furnish, at Seller's cost, an owner's policy of title Insurance in the amount of 
the purchase price. If objections are made to Title, SeRer shall have a reasonable time to cure the objections. 

8. Survey: 
a._ No Survey shall be provided. 
b. __ New Certified Survey will be provided to Buyer by Seller and paid for by ____ _ 
c._L Seller will proVide eXisting Survey for information purposes only. 

d._ Other:.,....__-:-......... ---------~----------
9. Tei'T'I'Iite Control Requirements: 

a._x__ None 
b._ A Letter of Clearance requiring a Termite Protection Contract with a One (1) Year Warranty shall 

be provided by Seller at Seller's cast. 
c. __ sener to provide proof of Current Termite Protection Contract which may be transferred. 

> .. 
'· 

.. 
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10. Proration·s: Taxes and special assessments due on ·or before closing shall be paid·by Seller. Buyer and Seller 
agree to Pro-rate general ad valorem taxes at closing. 

11. Closing Cost$: Unless otherwise specified, Buyer's Closing Costs are to be paid by Buyer. Seller is to pay 
Seller's Closing Costs. 

12. Cloalng: Closing is the date and time at which Seller delivers the executed and acknowledged deed. The Closing 
date is designated to be no later than fifteen (15) days after the U. S. Bankruptcy Court enters an order apprO'IIing the 
Chapter 9 Plan to be filed by Seller. Otherwise, the Closing date may be extended only by written agreement of 
Buyer and Seller. · 

13. Possession: Possession of the Property shall be delivered to Buyer: 
a . .fC..-Upon closing (Seller's deliVery of executed and acknowledged Deed) 
b._After c:tosing, but no later than days after closing. Seller agrees to pay 
. $ oer day from day of closing to date Possession is delivered and to pay this sum 

directly ID Buyer on date Possession is delivered. 

14. Fixtures and Attached Equipment Unless specifically excluded herein, all Fixtures and Attaohed Equipment, if 
any, are included in the purchase price. 

15. Inspection and Repairs: The Sale of the Property is made strictly on an "AS IS, WHERE IS, WITH ALL FAULTS 
BASIS" and Buyer acknowledges Buyer has inspected the property and is not relying upon any wammties, 
representations or statements of Agent or Seller as to condition. Buyer accepts the property in Its present condition 
and agrees to voluntarily waive and decline ~ny right to require repair of the property. 

16. Lead--Based Paint Risk Assessment/Inspection: 
a._Buyer understands and agrees that, according to the best information available, improvements on 
this property were not construded prior to 1978 and should not contain lead-based paint hazards. 
b._Buyer has been informed that Improvements on this property that were constructed prior to 1978 
msxoontaln lead~based paint 
c. Not Applicable. · 

17. Seller Property Disclosure: Buyer has neither received nor requested and does not desire from Seller a written 
Disclosure concerning the condition of the property, Including lead-based paint/and or lead-based paint hazards, prior 
to the execution of this Real Estate Contract Buyer is strongly urged by Selling Firm and Listing Firm to make all 
independent inspections deemed necessary prior to signing this Real Estate Contract 

18. Risk of Loss: Risk of Loss or damage to the Property by fire or other casualty occurring up to time of closing is 
expressly assumed by the Seller. 

19. Assignment This Real Estate Contract may not be assigned by Buyer unless the wntten consent of Seller is 
obtained. 

20. Merget Clause: This Real Estate Contract, when executed by both Buyer and Seller, shall contain the entire 
underStanding and agreement between Buyer and· Seller and shall supersede all prior or contemporaneous 
agreements, representations, discussions and under'Standings, oral or written, with respect to all matters referred to 
herein. 

21. Time: Buyer and Seller agree time is of the essence with regard to all times and dates set forth in thi$ Real 
Estate Contract Futher, all times and dates set forth in this Real Estate Contract refer to Arkansas Central time and 
date. 

22. Auctioneer Remarks: The parties hereto acknowledge that this purchase is being made at public auction and lt!e 
parties are thereby bound by all terms and conditions stated in the auctioneer's opening remarks. 



.· 

23. Govemlng Law: This Real Estate Contract shall be govemed by the laws of the State of Arkansas. 

24. Ot~ Conditions: This Contract is subject to approval by the U. S. Bankruptcy Court of a Chapter 9 Plan to be 
filed by Seller. If Real Estate Closing does not occur within 60 days of Auction, Seller will pay five percent (5%) 
interest on Buyer's Earnest Money until transaction is closed or it is determined that no Real Estate Closing will occur. 
Buyer acknowledges that streets have been constructed which deviate from the location shown on the ~rded plat 
for Sunset Bay and acknOWledges that Exhibit A hereto refleds the general locatiOn of said streets. 

25. Expiration: This Real Es~e Contract expires if not accepted on or before 
(date) Monday, June 16, 2008, at (time). 5:00 PM. 

THIS IS A LEGALLY BINDING REAL ESTATe CONTRACT WHEN SIGNED BY THE PARTIES BELOW. IF YOU 
DO NOT UNDERStAND THE EFFf!CT OF ANY PART, CONSULT YOUR ATTORNEY BEFORE SIGNING. 

The above Real Estate Contract is executed on (date) Thursday, June 5, 2008 at (time) 10:00 AM. 

Fi1~rs,lnc. 

Buyer~ legibly) 

~yer Signature 

Address, City, State ZIP 

Phone Numbers 

Selling Agent Signature 

Buyer Name (Please print Legibly) 

Buyer Signature 

Address, City, State ZIP 

Phone Numbers 

The above Real Estate Contract is executed on (date), ______ at (time), _____ _ 

Benton County Property Owner's Improvement 
District No. 6- sunset Bay Subdivision Project 
Seller Name (Please print legibly) 

Seller Signature 

Address, City, State ZIP 

Phone Numbers 

Usting Agent Signature 

Seller Name (Please print Legibly) 

Seller Signature 

Address, City, State ZIP 

Phone Numbers 



Fax 
Phone 8 70-64 7-1400 

Fax 870~647-3344 

Date: lt >~"( ( 
To:JJ~ 

Fax: 

Total# of pages __ ~--
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.Lc2Jden Title Cotnpllny. 

Authorized Agent 
for 

Lawyers Title hsut:lnce Corporation 

COMMITMENT FOR l'llLE INSURANCE 

Ple11se read tbe exceptions lltld tb.c terms slaoWll or refeiTed to here.bt cnrefully. The exceptions m-e meant to 
proVide you 1'Pith notice of mntters that nre not covered nnder the tenus of the title inslltUct policy :tlld should be 
ts~.rtfuJiy considered. · · 

TW& report Is a wrltte11 representiltion .119 to the condition of title for purposes or providing title inmr.11nce and lists 
:all JlenR, defects, ud enctsmbrnnc:es affedillg title to the baud Uud IU'e filed of record. No title lnsurnnce ogeut or 
any other person other thano licensed ArlmnSaJ attoraey may provide legJd o.dvlce coucernlng the status of title to 
the .(lropercy described in the title el)mmitment. 

Date ls.orued: October :20, .2008, 09:30am 
Commi1mentNo: 08-031612~500 
Bffi:otive Datt:: October 12, 2008, 07:00 am 

Prepared For: EDy Parizek 

I. · ThB policy or -policies to be issued are: 

(a) ALTA Ownor's Policy- (06-17..06) 

SCBJIDQLEA 

Pr.ttposcd Jnsun:d: RDlling .Hllls Investments, l.LC 

POLlCY AMOUNT 

S935t000.00 

(b) ALTA Loart Policy~ (06-17..06) $785,000.00 
Propo&ed Insured: lleritage Bank, its reJpedive ~UJCcessors and llSSign.'lll.'i their interests may 

ap~nr. 

Proposed Borrower: Ro!Eng Hilh Investments, U.C 

2. nu: Er.tnte or interest in the 1and described or referred to in this Cotutrlittnent and covered herein is n Fee 
Simple. 

3. Tifie to :said estate or interest in said land is at tbe e:ftectiye date bereof ohccord in: 
Belltnn Cottnty Pnlperty Owners' Improvemebt Distdet No. 6 

4. The land rcfen:ed to in tbis Coittniitment is located in fi1e County of Benton, Stntc of Arkansas and described as 

l.:IWJ'~rs Tillo lnsurun~ CorporntiDu 
This commitment Is lnvulld unless tbe 
lusurl11g pnmsittn' I\Jid Sc:bedllii!S A 

& B !Ire ntr:u:hecl. 

Couatatlllgnecl 
L!!bders ntJe Complllly 
1046 St.enms Rond 
FayettaviUc, A'R. 72703 
4 79-444-3l33 

ArkanCIIS Tide Agency Llr:enJC No. 324673 

By S:a:>f~;-·:- fl--..:_ 
StepbiHiie R. Siclo~ 
Title Asent LietnSO No.:~ 
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follows: 
J..,ots 1, Z, 3, 4, S, 6, 7, 8, 9a., 9b, 10, 11, 12, 13, lS, J6.18, 19, 21, 22, 23, 24, .25, 30,:31, 31, ~6,.37, 3!), 40, 41, 
~~~~~~~~-~~~--~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ 
77, 78, 79, 80, 81, 82, 83, 84, 85, 86, 87, 88, 891 90, 9i, 92, 93, 94, 9S, 96, 97, 98; 100, 101, 102, 103, 104, lOS, 
:1.06, Hl7, lOB, 109,110,111. Ul, 113,114,115,116, 117,118,119, 120,·121, 122, 1:!3, 125,127,128,129, 
130, 131, 132, 133, 136, jj'7 1 138, :139, 140, 141 •lid 99, J~s "li~ except the Northemmo1t One square foot 
of Lot 99, Su11• Bay Subdivision, Ben mit County, Arlcnnsas, iU shown In Pl:tt Rc!~ P2 Itt page 788, 
rec:orded on Febntary Zl, 2000~ along with D.R ensementfol' ingres$ and egre$5 along the rnivate meats 11s 
sltown 011 l'lut Record P2 at page 788. 

I 
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COMMITMENT FOR TITLE INSURANCE · · · 

Commil'Olcnt No: 08-031612-500 Effective Date: October 12, 2008 

II. Schedule B of the policy or policies to be i'-~ed will corrtain t:Xceptions to the f'Ollowing lt13tterS unless the same are 
disposed of to the satisfaction of the Company. 

1. Defects, liens, encwnb;rall~, 11dverse claim&' or other matters, if any, creat£d1 riiSt appearing in the public records or 
Eltmching subsequent 1o the effective date bmof'but prior to the date the Prot>05c:d ;insured acquires for value of 
record the estate or intcres1 ot 1l\Qrtgage thereoo covered by 1his Commitment 

2. Stnndard Exceptkm! 

(e) Rights or clain1S of parties in possession not shown by the public records. 

(b) Easements or claims of eas~:Menl!;, not shown by 1bc public records. 

(c) EncroaclnncntR, overlnps, boundary line disputes and any matters wbiab would be disclosed by an accurate 
survey and inspection of"rhe premise$. 

(d) Any lien or rigbt ton lien, for services, labor, or mat-erial herelnforc or hercafu:rfurnished, imposed by Jaw 
and not shovm by the public rccot&. 

· 3. Special Exceptions: 

(.a) Loss nrisi.ng from n:ny Oil, Gas or MlJJeral intuests, conveyed, rctaine~ nssigoed or llJlY oeti'lr.ity on or 
d:unage to the insured Jand cstU.\cd by tbe e'ltl!rc:ise of sub-surface rir:llts or ownership, ineludihg but 
Mt limited to the right of Ingress and ~s fill' sllid sub-surfnce purposes. 

(b) T:t.'tes and a.~essmcnts for the ye.tr(s) 2008 and tbe-rcnfter, whic:l1 IIJ'e not yet due ancl payable, pitts nny 
penlllties nnd Interest which may ncc.rue. 

(c) Futut"t! dlles and nssessments oftbe Suuset Bay Property Owner& Assncintion. 

(d) future!! dues nnd llS~e~sments oUhe Beaver Lnke Fire District Ta 

(e) 'terms, provisions, options, right9 of first refusal, coveruma, tn'Ddltloas, restrictious, eQsemcnts, 
ch~trges, assessments and liens provided bl thl! Covennnts, Colldltlons :utd Rerlrictions reeorded in 
l'D.rtmmcut No. 2000-15646, ln~ment No. 2000..20489, ID!Itrnrnent No. 2000..50487 :md l1l$tnlmcnt 
No. 2000-9~098, Benton County. Afk.:Jnw, but omitting ROY c:oveDllllt, oonditioD or restriction, if n.ny, 
based on raee, c:olot', religion, &a, hnndicap, familial .!tam~ or n~ttional origin unless nnd only to the 
extent that tl1e coveaant, condition or .restriirtion (n) Is 02cmpt under Title 42 af tbe United States Code, 
or (b) rolnces to hnndicap, but doos not discriminate agaillst haiJdicappcd peJ'SGM 

(f) Building sotbnd' lines ~md ea.sements ns shown 11n plat CJf recOrd in Plat Rellord P2 nt page 788 In the 
real property records of Benton County, ArJ(s"lSRS. 

(g) Right ofWnyl.li:Alilemeat in favo,. of Carroll Electric Coe~perattve Corp., 1111d recorded in Deed Reconl 
545 at p11ge 849, in :Benton County, Ark:uuns. 

(b) Easement Agreement RS set forth in Deed Record 681 11t pnge 387, itt Benton Cl')nnty, Arlc:msaa. 

(i) Rigltt ofWny/Eos~ment In favor of Southwestern Gas &ll:lectrtc Company, a~d retl)nled in Deed 
.Rcc:ord 308 at pnge 275, in Benton County, Ark.'lnsas. 
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0) Rigltt ofWoy/Easernettt in fllVor of So•tlnt'eitcrn Elcclric .Pnwer Company, and r«ordecl in Deed 
.Record 353 at pn.gc 70, in BeDton Coanty, Arkansas. 

(k} l.Ught 11fWny1E•s~mmt.ln favor or CarroU Electric Cooperative Corporntion, and recorded in Deed 
neeord S38 ~t page 853, in Btnton County, ~rlauxsas. 

(1) Right of WAy/Easement in fswol" of Sowtbwestem Electric Power CompAny, nnd reeorded in D~ 
Record 352 at page 419dn .Benton Coulity,Arknnsas. 

(m} Rigltt ofW11y/Easement in favor of Solltbwcstern Electric Po\'l'er Company, rtttd recorded in Deed 
.Recorcl340 nt pnge 236, lit DentOn Couitty, Arltan;ns. . 

(11) . Right ofWDy/.EIISeJnentiJt fnvor of :Benton Co'lllity Wn.ter Distrkt No.1, nnd recorded ht 3.!1 . 
lnst~ment No.l99~31470. in Benton County. Arkansas. 

(n) Oil, Gas and Mineral Royaltle$, a:; reaerved in W;:irrnnty Deed recorded in Deed Record 302 at page 02 
and a~signcd in Deed Record 563 nt puge 898, .in 'Benton County, Arlettn~o~. 

(p) Any righ~ title or interest of the spouse (if o.ny) of nn:y married 1'eGtoe her.ein, htclmling, but not. limited 
to, dowe.-, eu~, nndfiJf hor»e$iEad. 
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CQitlJ'Iritment No; 08-031612-500 

COMMITMENT FOR TITLE INSURANCE 

SCHEl>'ULE B - $ECTIONl 

I. The following are the requiterntml:$ l:o be compl\L'!d with: 

PAGE 06/01-

Effective Date: Odnber 12, 2008 

J. . lnstruments ncccssmy to crcal:e 1bc estam or interest to be insured mi.ISt be properly executed, delivered and . 
duly filed for record. 

2. Payment to or for tl1e account ofthe grantors or mortgagor& of the full conside1'11tion for tbe estate or in~el!t 
tit mortgage to be insured. 

3. Rrutl Estntes for subject properties have been FORF.EITIID to the State stnrtlng with tile t:.x 
year of 2002. 

4, Submit proof that all dues :mel assessments levied by Sunset Bay Property Owners' 
Associntion, Inc. are c"Qrrent. 

5. ln the event tbnt n Power of Attorney will be 11ti.U.ed by any one of the Pnrties to this 
transaction, s:Ud. Power of Attorney must be &ttppUed to Lenders Title paior to closing for 
approval. Tra.nsncrion speei.lle l'nwer o£ Attorney Is preferred and tt must be filed o:t: record. 

6. Redemption Deed from the Commissioner of State Lands, Stnte or Arlcansns, to Rolling Hills 
lnve.ttments, LLC. (ALL LO'I'S) 

7. Warranty Deed from Benton County Property Owners' Improvement District No. 6 executed 
by an authoriZed t•epreseo1Jltive of snld Property Owners' Improvement Di&trict, vesting f~ 
simple title in Rolling BiDs Investments, LLC. 

8. Dilly authorized {mortgage) (deed of trust) from Rolling Bills Investments, LLC to S .er:itage 
Bank. 

9. Furni11h n copy of the Articles of Organization and Operating Agreement, including any mJd 
nil amendanellts thereto, ofRoUing Bills lnvestments, LLC. All necessary instruments must be 
executed in conformity witb snld Operating Agreement ·Unless the neeessary lnstraunents are 
executed by aU members, we must be fllrnfshed with evidence satisfactory to Le&ders l'itle 
Company thnt nll necessary consents, t~uthorizntlons, a•esohttions, notices nnd actions relating 
to tl1e subject transaction have been pmvJded atttl/or take». 

10. Fnrnish tt cm·rent membership ro.rier of Rolling E:ills lrwestments, LLC. 

11. Furnish n Cer~ificate of Good Stnnding for ftoUing Hills Investments, U.C from the Arkansas 
Secretary of Stnte. 

12. Furnish executed Owner'~ Dlsclosnre & Agt-eement. 

J •• awyers Title lnsnrnm:o Corporation 
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NO'l'E: 111e inatrumenls required by this commitment must be executed by the properly identified and authorized 
parties to this ttonsaotion. Any variance requires undervvriting approvnl by the Company prior 1'0 closinf} 

"------'------· ........• . . 



Ramsey Surveying; Inc. 

Wednesday, September 14, 2011 

To whom it may concern: 

~ . 

1729 West Poplar Street 
Rogers, AR 72758 

(479) 631-6663 or.479-582-4977 
fax 479-636-4429 

www.ramseysurveying.com 

The purpose of this survey was to mark the property corner monuments of the single, largest common area of 
Sunset Bay, Plat Reeord P2-788, identified as Parcel #15-15584-000 owned by Benton County Property Owners 
and to show the location of the septic system areas on this particular common area. Six, separate pit areas were 
found insideoftwo fenced septic system areas. Other common areas also identified as Parcel #15-1S.584-QOO 
which contain streets and other improvements were not a part of this survey. , 

Jim Ramsey, PS #1227 

~~~ 

1729 West Poplar Street 
Rogers, AR. 72758 

1 
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. September 21, 2011 

Bill,· 

This is a survey and letter from the surveyor for the Sunset Bay Subdivision. 

Thank you 

Ted Suhl 

; ' 

. \ 
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Rolling Hills Investments, LLC 

October 24, 2011 

DearDEQ, 

1033 Old Burr Road 
Wann Springs, Arkansas 72478 

Please find enclosed a letter from. Ramsey Surveying, Inc. pursuant to a survey we 
recently procured that shows that the septic systems at Sunset Bay residential 
development in Benton County, Arkansas are clearly within the boundaries ofthe 
common area of that development. In addition to the letter from Ramsey Surveying; lnc., 
we are also enclosing a copy of the completed survey. Again, this clearly depicts that the 
lots in this development, now owned by Rolling Hills Investments, LLC, surround a 
common area owned by Benton Cotmty Property Owners' Association but are distinctly 
separate from it. 

The survey begins in the upper left band comer of the map, and clearly shows a detailed 
boundary of the con.fines of the common area, comprising a total of21.459 acres. Within 
this conunon area, there are two separate areas in which septic system facilities are 
located. One such area, nea:r the center of the conunon a:rea, contains two pit areas. This 
area is located deeply within the common space. The second septic system area, located 
in the southeastern comer of the common area, contains four pit areas, and is also clearly 
within the common area. 

Because the sale of the properties at auction only involved the individual Jots that are 
depicted in this survey on the exterior as "Rolling Hills Investments" properties, the 21 + 
acres that comprise the common area in the center of the lots were never part of the 
transaction. I thought it would be appropriate to share this information, including an 
actual copy of this survey, to be included as part of our record in the matter concerning 
the licensing of the Septic System. Rolling Hills lnvc:stments, LLC does not own Qr 
contro~ and never has owned or controlled the common areas in which the septic system 
is sittiated. 

Please do call me with any questions you may have, or to discuss this matter in more 
detail. 

~~/M.s 
RC Foster 



Wednes~ay, . September14, 2011 

To whom it may concern: 

Ramsey Surveying; Inc. 

1729 West Poplar Street 
Rogers, AR. 72758 

(479) 631~663 or 479-582-4977 
tax 479-6364429 

www .ramseysurveying.com 

The PUU>O$e of~ $\lJ'Vey'v.ras to. mark the property torper monuments .of the single, largest common area of 
SW1S!=t Bay, Plat Record ~2,.788, identified as Parcel #l5-l55M-OOO owned by Benton County Property Owners 
and to shQw the location of the septic system ~ ()Jl this particular COillmon area. Six, sepirate pit areas were · 
found in$i4e of: two fenced $q>ti.c ~~em~~, Other coni:mon areas also. identified as Parcel #15-15584·000 
·which oontaiii. streets Md: othet im.provements were not a part of thiS survey . 

.Yiln R.atns¢y, PS #1227 

~¥!~ 

1729 West Popliit Street 
Rog~. A,R. 72758 

1 
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ADEQ 
A R K A N S A S 
Department of Environmental Quality 

May 15,2012 

Ted Suhl 
Rolling Hills Investment 
Sunset Bay 
1033 Old Burr Road 
Warm Springs, AR 72478 

AFIN: 04-00464 

Dear Mr. Suhl: 

Permit# Unpermitted 

On April II , 2012, I performed an inspection of the above-referenced Sanitary Treatment System in accordance 
with the provisions of the Arkansas Water and Air Pollution Control Act and the regulations promulgated 
thereunder. The following violation was noted : 

The facility has been operating under an expired permit. This is the third repeat violation. 
The previous permit (4543-W) was allowed to expire on September 6, 2003. It appears that you became 
the operator of the sanitary treatment system during the month ofNovember 2008. Therefore, you are 
operating a sanitary treatment system under an expired permit in violation of the Federal Clean Water Act 
and the Arkansas Water and Pollution Control Act - A.C.A. §8-4-1 0 I. On April 27, 20 II , the Department 
received an application for a no-discharge permit. The Department issued you letters on June 20, 20 II , and 
October 27, 2011 , stating that your application was incomplete. According to the Department's records, 
you have not provided the information requested in both letters. Immediate action is required to obtain the 
necessary permit(s). Please contact Colby Ungerank, Engineer in the Water Division No-Discharge 
Section, at 501-682-0047 for further permitting information. 

The above item requires your immediate attention. Please submit a written response to this finding to the Water 
Division Inspection Branch of this Department. This response should be mailed to the address at the bottom of the 
first page of the letter ore-mailed to Water-lnspection-report@adeg.state.ar.us. This response should contain 
documentation describing the course of action taken to correct each item noted. This corrective action should be 
completed as soon as possible, and the written response with all necessary documentation (i.e. photos) is due by 
May 28, 2012. 

If I can be any assistance, please contact me at west@adeg.state.ar.us or (479)267-0811 , ext. 12. 

Alison West 
District I Field Inspector 
Water Division 

cc: Mike Whitehead, Operator 
Nealey of Northwest Arkansas, Inc. 
5766 N. Thompson, Street #F 
Bethel Heights, AR 72764 

Water Division Enforcement Branch 
Water Division Permits Branch 

ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY 
5301 NORTHSHORE DRIVE I NORTH UTILE ROCK I ARKANSAS 72 118-5317 /TELEPHONE 501 -682-0744 I FAX 501 -682-0880 

www.odeq.stote .or.us 



ADEQ 
State Sanitary Treatment System Inspection Form 

A FIN# 04-00464 Permit# Unpermitted Date of Inspection: 4/11/2012 

Name of Facility: Sunset Bay Compliance Status: OUT 
Location: Old Prairie Creek Road, ... 1 mile from Hwy 12E on the left 
County: Benton Coordinates: 36 21'45" 94 04'30" 
On Site Representative: NA Title: NA Phone# NA 

SECTION A: 
1. Responsible Official: Ted Suhl, Rolling Hills Investments, Inc. 
2. Mailing Address: 1033 Old Burr Road, Warm Springs, AR 

Phone#: 870-647-2541 
3. Operators Name: Mike Whitehead 

4. Licensed Operator? liZIY ON DNA Class of License: Ill 

5. Date of Last Inspection: May 17, 2010 

6. Principal Type of Waste Received: Residential 

7. Are there any additions, corrections or repairs to the facility since the last inspection? No 

8. If the facility is a package plant, list type, manufacturer's name and address and approximate number of years in service: 

Recirculating Sand Filter, Orenco, -12 years 

9. What is the appearance of effluent? liZINE 

10. Is there any visible effect on receiving stream? liZINE 

11. Are there any complaints against this facility? liZIY ON DNA 

If yes, of what nature? On May 6, 1999, Jamie Huens, District Field Inspector, performed an investigation on Sunset Bay 

Subdivision regarding storm water issues. 

SECTION B: OPERATION and MAINTENANCE 
1. Are odors a problem at the plant? OY ON liZINE 

2. Is industrial waste a problem? OY ON liZINE 

3. Is infiltration a problem? OY ON liZINE 

4. Does plant have a flow meter? OY ON liZINE 
5. Is flow measuring device properly operated? OY ON liZINE 

6. Is flow measuring device being properly calibrated? OY ON liZINE 

7. Are all treatment units operational? OY ON liZINE 

If no, what units are out and why: 

8. Is overall maintenance satisfactory? OY ON liZINE 

If no, list areas for improvement: 

9. Are operating records kept? OY ON liZINE 

If yes, describe: 

10. Are maintenance records kept? OY ON liZINE 
If yes, describe: 

11. Are samples routinely taken? OY ON liZINE 

12. Are sampling techniques adequate? OY ON liZINE 

13. Are lab records adequate? OY ON liZINE 
14. What laboratory does the facility use? 

15. List laboratory address and telephone: 

16. Are solids or sludges disposed of? OY ON liZINE 

17. Are solids or sludges disposed of adequately? OY ON liZINE 
Explain (including destination): 

18. Any evidence of unpermitted discharges. OY ON liZINE 



19. In the space below, furnish a simplified diagram, flow diagram, or a written description of the separate 
plant units in flow sequence. Include whether flow to the plant is pump of gravity. 

SUMMARY OF FINDINGS/ COMMENTS: 
The facility has been operating under an expired permit. This is the third repeat violation . RSF #3 is the only filter being used 

at this time. 

PDS #065666 

9o~wJ- Arkansas Department of Environmental 
Date Report : May 11, 2012 Inspector: Alison West/ Quality 

Reviewed by: Arkansas Department of Environmental Date Report 

~w. JL.a . Quality May 15, 2012: 



Arkansas Department of Environmental Quality (ADEQ) 
Official P Sheet 

Location: 

2:38p.m. 

Recirculating Sand Filter (RSF) #3. 

Date: 2:40p.m. 

Orifi showing in RSF #3. 



( 

Arkansas Department of Environmental Quality (ADEQ) 
Official Photo ra Sheet 

Location: 

2:43p.m. 

~2 :45p.m. 



Arkansas Department of Environmental Quality (ADEQ) 

Location: 

Photo# 

Description: 

Official Photo Sheet 

~2:50p.m. 

~2:50p.m. 

According to WMP, area appears to be the location for one of the zones for 
RSF #3. 



ADEQ 
A R K A N S A S 
Department of Environmental Quality 

June 12, 2012 

Ted Suhl 
Rolling Hills Investment 
Sunset Bay 
1033 Old Burr Road 
Warm Springs, AR 724 78 

CERTIFIED MAIL: 91 7199 9991 7030 4905 0363 

Re: AFIN 04-00464 Permit No. Unpermitted- Failure to Respond to Inspection 

Dear Mr. Suhl : 

A letter dated May 15, 2012, was sent by ADEQ to you . The letter outlined the findings of my 
April 11, 2012, inspection of the above referenced facility . The letter requested that a written 
response be submitted to the Water Division Inspection Branch of this Department by May 28, 
2012. To date, no response has been received . 

Please submit a written response by June 19, 2012 . A copy of the inspection report may be 
viewed at this web address: 

http://www.adeq .state.ar.us/home/pdssql/p_inspections.asp?ComplnspNbr=065666 

Thank you for your attention to this matter. Should you have any questions, feel free to contact 
me at 479-267-0811 , ext. 12 or you may e-mail me at west@adeq .state.ar.us. 

Sincerely, 

Alison West 
District 1 Inspector 
Water Division 

cc: Enforcement Branch 

cc: Mike Whitehead, Operator CERTIFIED MAIL: 91 7199 9991 7030 4905 0370 
Nealey Of Northwest Arkansas, Inc 
5766 N. Thompson Street #F 
Bethel Heights, AR 72764 

ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY 
5301 NORTHSHORE DRIVE I NORTH UTILE ROCK I ARKANSAS 72118-53 17 I TELEPHONE 50 1-682-07 44 I FAX 501 -682-0880 

www.odeq .stote.or. us 



_. UNJTEDSTIJTES 
~POSTAl.. SERVICE w 

Date: 06/18/2012 

DENNISE MILLER: 

The following is in response to your 06/18/2012 request for delivery information on your 
Certified Maii(TM) item number 7199 9991 7030 4905 0363. The delivery record shows that 
this item was delivered on 06/13/2012 at 10:46 AM in WARM SPRINGS, AR 72478. The 
scanned image of the recipient information is provided below. 

Signature of Recipient: 

Address of Recipient: 

led .. 

~~-------------

-\ . . . ~- . 

Thank you for selecting the Postal Service for your mailing needs. If you require additional 
assistance, please contact your local Post Office or postal representative. 

Sincerely, 

United States Postal Service 



I • 

~ UNffEDSTJlTES 
~POSTAL SERVICE,.. 

Date: 06/18/2012 

DENNISE MILLER: 

The following is in response to your 06/18/2012 request for delivery information on your 
Certified Maii(TM) item number 7199 9991 7030 4905 0370. The delivery record shows that 
this item was delivered on 06/16/2012 at 08:46AM in LOWELL, AR 72745. The scanned 
image of the recipient information is provided below. 

Signature of Recipient: 

Address of Recipient: 

Thank you for selecting the Postal Service for your mailing needs. If you require additional 
assistance, please contact your local Post Office or postal representative. 

Sincerely, 

United States Postal Service 


